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FILE: B-2O0340 DATE: October 7, 1980

MATTER OF: Filtron Manufacturing Company, Inc.

DIGEST:

Protest alleging that contracting officer
failed to consider small business size
standard in making award is summarily
denied where solicitation containing size
standard applicable to the procurement
was not small business set-aside.

Filtron Manufacturing Company (Filtron) protests
the award of a contract by the Department of the Armtiy
(Army) under invitation for bids (IFB) DAAD07-80-3-0093
to RFI Corporation. Filtron claims that the Army con-
tracting officer failed to consider the small business
size standard referred to by paragraph L.9 of the solic-
itation in making the award. Paragraph L.9 states that
j [flor the purpose of this procuremient, the qualifying
industry Small Business Size Standard, as to the number
of employees, may not exceed 500."

S-mall business size standards are criteria which
must be met by a finr to be considered a "small business
;concern." See Defense Accuisition Reeculation (DAR)
§ 1-701.1 (1976 c-.). The size standard applicable to
a specific procurement is included in solicitations pur-
suant to DEAR § 2-201 section L (xx). when a procurement

31 is set aside for small business, compliance with the
applicable size standard is a prerequisite for award.

-I However, inclusion of an applicable standard in a sclic-
itation is not limited to set-asides; since bidders are
expected to indicate if they qualify as a small business
regardless of whether the procurement is set aside (see
Standard Form 33), the standard applicable to the pro-
curemaent may be included in the invitation in any case.

l
.I

,~.



B-200340 2

Here, we are advised that the procurement was
not set aside for small business and that the size
standard was included in the invitation in conjunction
with the Standard Form 33 size status certification
requirement solely for agency record keeping purposes.
Since this was not a set-aside, the contracting officer
could not properly limit award to a firm meeting the
small business size standard. UCE, Incorporated,
B-186668, September 16, 1976, 76-2 CPD 249.

Consequently, we see no merit to the protest.

Generally, our Office will request a report
from the procuring agency upon receipt of a bid
protest in accordance with our Bid Protest Procedures.
However, where it is clear from a protester's sub-
missions that the protest is without merit, we
will decide the matter on that basis. Shaban Manu-
facturing Inc., B-195761, September 19, 1979, 79-2
CPD 192.

This protest is summarily denied.

For the Comptroller Geheral

of the United States




